Town of New Hartford, NY

Local Law 5 of 2024

§ 1. <u>Title</u>:

This Local Law shall be known as the "Local Law abolishing the New Hartford Police Commission as established in New Hartford Town Code Chapter 24."

§ 2. Purpose:

The Town Board finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to discontinue the New Hartford Police Commission which it created by Local Law No. 7 of 2012.

§ 3. <u>Legislative Authority</u>:

This chapter is enacted pursuant to §10, of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York.

§4. Abolishment:

The Town Board does herby abolish the New Hartford Police Commission pursuant to the authority set forth in Town Law §150.

§5. Effective Date:

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.